BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-08-29-09

IN THE MATTER OFACCEPTING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$875,998 AWARDED BY SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (SAMHSA) FOR THE LANE COUNTY ADULT TREATMENT COURT ENHANCEMENT EXPANSION PROJECT AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE SUBCONTRACTS FOR SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) solicited applications for the Grant to Expand Substance Abuse Treatment Capacity in Adult Treatment Drug Courts and Adult Tribal Healing to Wellness Courts; and

WHEREAS, Lane County was eligible to apply on behalf of the Lane County Adult Treatment Court; and

WHEREAS, the application submitted was one of 44 awards made by SAMHSA; and

WHEREAS, Lame Manual requires that the Board of County Commissioners approve the acceptance of grants in excess of \$100,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Approve the acceptance of the SAMHSA grant for the Lane County Adult Treatment Court Enhancement Expansion Project.
- 2. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to execute subcontracts with service providers.

ADOPTED this 29th day of August , 2017.

Pat Farr, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

Date LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSI